to adopt the fair value model under AASB 140 to measure
Investment Properties under which the value in excess of the
cost price is required to be transferred to Retained Earnings
and any gains or losses from changes in fair value of investment
property are recognised in the profit and loss in the period
which they arise.

On transition to AIFRS on 1 July 2004 and in respect of the years
ended 30 June 2005 and 2006 plant and equipment attaching
to certain investment properties were recognised as separate
assets and were not taken into account in the determination of
whether the total carrying value of these assets were in excess
of the fair value. This had the effect of double counting these
assets.

The aggregate effect of double counting these assets on
transition to AIFRS on the annual financial statements for the
years ended 30 June 2005 and 2006 is as follows:-

		  Previously	 	 	 Previously	 	 	 Previously
	 Stated	 Adjustment	 Restated	 Stated	 Adjustment	 Restated	 Stated	 Adjustment	 Restated
	 1 July 2004	 1 July 2004	 1 July 2004	 2005	 2005	 2005	 2006	 2006	 2006
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

CONSOLIDATED

Income Statement
Administration expenses	 - 	 - 	 - 	 (3,154)	 52 	 (3,102)	 *(8,360)	 195 	 (8,165)
Impairment of property,
Plant and equipment	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 (605)	 (605)	 - 	 (932)	 (932)
Profit before income tax	 - 	 - 	 - 	 15,788 	 (553)	 15,235 	 2,703 	 (737)	 1,966
Income tax expense	 - 	 - 	 - 	 (4,087)	 166 	 (3,921)	 (606)	 221 	 (385)
Net profit attributable to
members of the parent	 - 	 - 	 - 	 11,701 	 (387)	 11,314 	 2,097 	 (516)	 1,581
Basic earnings per share	 - 	 - 	 - 	 34.9c 	 (1.1)c	 33.8c 	 5.8c 	 (1.4)c	 4.4c
Diluted earnings per share	 - 	 - 	 - 	 34.9c 	 (1.1)c	 33.8c 	 5.8c 	 (1.4)c	 4.4c

Balance Sheet
Property, plant and
equipment	 5,380 	 (1,537)	 3,843 	 6,875 	 (2,090)	 4,785 	 9,262 	 (2,827)	 6,435
Deferred tax assets	 5,519 	 461 	 5,980 	 12,626 	 627 	 13,253 	 16,651 	 848 	 17,499
Retained earnings	 28,163 	 (1,076)	 27,087 	 39,864 	 (1,463)	 38,401 	 41,961 	 (1,979)	 39,982

PARENT

Income Statement
Income tax expense	 - 	 - 	 - 	 (4,087)	 166 	 (3,921)	 (606)	 221 	 (385)
Net profit attributable to
members of the parent	 - 	 - 	 - 	 (4,103)	 166 	 (3,937)	 259 	 221 	 480

Balance Sheet
Deferred tax assets	 5,519 	 461 	 5,980 	 12,626 	 627 	 13,253 	 16,331 	 848 	 17,179
Accumulated losses	 (2,565)	 461 	 (2,104)	 (6,652)	 627 	 (6,025)	 (6,392)	 848 	 (5,544)

*   Administration expenses previously stated at $8,923,000. Of this amount $563,000 was reallocated from Administration expenses to Property expenses.
  After intra-group transfer of $320,000 – refer Note 22.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Year Ended 30 June 2007

NOTE 32. CONTROLLED ENTITIES

Aqualuna Pty Ltd
Bcove4 Pty Ltd
BRIC Property Services Pty Ltd
BDS Australia Pty Ltd
H.B. Properties Pty Ltd
Henlia Finance Pty Ltd
Henlia Finance No.2 Pty Ltd
Henlia No.1 Pty Ltd
Henlia No.2 Pty Ltd
Henlia No.3 Pty Ltd
Henlia No.4 Pty Ltd
Henlia No.8 Pty Ltd
Henlia No.9 Pty Ltd
Henlia No.10 Pty Ltd